	SECTION	9	 MECHANICAL  PARTS		







































































9384, 9384M, 9384TM & 9384L


 Digital  Oscilloscope


�






�








		Figure 9.1 : 9384 DSO Exploded View�
9.1.1	9384 Assembly		Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	--------------------		---------------------		------------------------------





1.1	Lower Cover DSO 93xx	LC93X1	1


1.2	Upper Shield Assembly-9384	US9384-3	1


2	Front Frame DSO 93xx	FF93X1	1


3	Rear Panel 9384-9	RP9384-9	1


4	Power Supply 9384	PS9384	1


5.1	Foot Bumpons Grey	485023462	2


5.2	Screw Oval Hd Phil M4x5	550440605	2


5.3	Upper Cover DSO 93xx	UC93X1	1


5.4	Screw Cyl Hd Phil M3x20	550430120	10


5.5	Screw Oval Hd Phil M4x8	550440608	1


5.6	Screw Oval Hd Phil M4x8	550440608	2


5.7	Screw Eco-Fix M3x6	550430706	3


5.8	Screw Oval Hd Phil M4x8	550440608	4


5.9	Screw Eco-Fix M3x6	550430706	2


5.10	Screw Oval Hd Phil M4x5	550440605	2


5.11	Screw S/Tap Phil M2.5x6 Black	554425003	6





�









�








		


		


Figure 9.2 : Lower Cover Exploded View�
9.2.1 	Lower Cover Assembly	Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	--------------------------------		----------------------	------------------------------





1.1	Foot Bumpons Grey	485023462	4


1.2	Lower Cover Dso 93xx	LC93X1	1


1.3	Nut Banc-Loc Type Mv M3	554030101	7


1.4	Screw Eco-Fix M3x6	550430706	3


1.5	Foot	7093XX051	2


1.6	Foot Support	7093XX041	2


1.7	Bumper (Foot) Square Grey Rubber	485123001	2


1.8	Blk Handle W/2 Blk End Caps	530301009	1


1.9	Washer Shakeproof M5	551450400	2


1.10	Screw Philips 10-32x1/2	560032008	2


1.11	Main Card Standoff	7093XX321	2


1.12	Probe Ring Contact	7093XXP91	6


1.13	Probe Holder	7093XXP41	6


1.14	Screw S/Tap Phil M2.5x6 Black	554425003	6


1.15	Shield Left Lower Partition	709354361	1


1.16	Shield Lower Partition	709354351	5


1.17	Base Shield	709354331	1


1.18	Screw Cyl Hd Phil M3x16	550430116	4


1.19	Acquisition Memory Card	9384M-2	2


1.20	Main Card	9384-3	1


1.21	Upper Shield Assembly-9384	US9384-3	1


1.22	Screw Cyl Hd Phil M3x6	550430106	5


1.23	Main Card Panel	FP9374-3	1


1.24	Memory Card Insert	709424096	1


1.25	9384,9384M,9384TM Processor Card	F9302-1-8 	1


	9384L Processor Card	F9302-1-16	1





�





Figure 9.3 : Front Frame Exploded View�
9.3.1 	Front Panel Assembly	Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	-----------------------------------		----------------------	------------------------------





2.1	Front frame	FF 93X1	1





2.2	Front label 9362	709 384 050	1





2.3	Front frame bracket	709 3XX 091	4





2.4	Screw oval head M4x5	550 440 605	4





2.5	Front panel assembly	F9354-5	1


2.6	Front panel keyboard ass'y	729 354 513	1


2.7	Front panel pcb ass'y	9354-5	1





2.8	Screw PT KA 35x10	554 435 004	1





2.9	Knob diameter 10mm	709 3XX 511	8





2.10	Knob diameter 14mm	709 3XX 521	5





2.11	20 lines flat cable	780 721 105	1





2.12	Screw PT KA 35x20	554 435 003	4





2.13	Raster monitor kit	93XX-Display	1


2.14	9 inch CRT	93XX-CRT	1





2.15	Flat washer M4	554 440 202	4





2.16	Screw PT KA 40x12	554 440 001	4





2.17	Deflection board	93XX-Deflection	1





2.18	Screw PT KA 35x10	554 435 004	4





2.19	Deflection yoke	93XX-Yoke	1





2.20	Video board	93XX-Video	1





2.21	Monitor cable		1





2.22	14 lines flat cable	780 661 104	1


�



�





Figure 9.4 : Rear Panel Exploded View


�
9.4.1	Rear Panel Assembly	Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	---------------------------		---------------------	------------------------------





3.1	Rear panel	RP 9384-9	1





3.2	Fan asssembly		709 3XX 902	1





3.3	Clip on nut M3.5		554 035 101	4





3.4	Screw 3.5 X 9.5		554 435 005	4





3.5	Line input module		434 690 002	1


	Fuse holder		407 036 002	1


	Fuse 5A / 250 V		433 162 500	2





3.6	Screw flat head M3x8		550 430 508	2





3.7	Interface card bracket		709 300 411	1


	RS232-IEEE488-2 Label		709 300 421	1


	


3.8	RS232/GPIB interface card		F9300-4	1





3.9	Screw cyl head M3x6		550 430 106	6


	Washer Shakeproof M3		551 430 400	6





3.10	Mounting hardware		455 980 002	2





3.11	Connector kit		435 521 024	2





3.12	Interface hole closure		709 3XX 931	2





3.13	Screw cyl head M3x6	550 430 106	6


	Washer shakeproof M3	551 430 400	6





3.14	Ground cable	780 834 509	1





�



�





�





Figure 9.5 : PS9384 Power Supply Exploded View�
9.5.1	Power supply PS9384		Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	------------------------------------	---------------------	-----------------------------





4.1	Power Supply Bracket	709384041	1


4.2	Main Power Supply Insulator	709384031	1


4.3	45w Power Supply -2v +/-6v	315116045	1


4.4	Secondary Supply Insulator	709384032	1


4.5	PS9384 3.3v Dc-Dc Conv.	PS9384-3	1


4.6	9384 Line Trigger Cable	709384005	1


4.7	PS9351 Input Cable	780811622	1


4.8	-2v Supply Line Cable	789384002	1


4.9	Screw Cyl Hd Phil M3x6	550430106	4


4.10	Washer Shakeproof M3	551430400	4


4.11	Lockin Nylon P.C.Board Support	520001006	6


4.12	Tiewrap	594120001	2


4.13	Cable Tie Nylon Hi-Temp	594120030	3


4.14	Power Supply PS1724	935X-PS1225	1


4.15	PS9384 Line Trigger Card	PS9384-2	1


4.16	PS9384 Power Supply Cover	PSC9384	1


4.17	Label "Danger ------Only"	377051005	1


4.18	Screw Cyl Hd Phil M3x6	550430106	5


4.19	Washer Shakeproof M3	551430400	5


4.20	Screw Philips 6-32x3/16	560632003	10


4.21	Washer Shakeproof Size 6	577600001	10


4.22	Tiewrap	594120001	3


�
�


		


Figure 9.6 : Floppy Drive Assembly





9.6.2	FD01 Floppy Option		Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	---------------------------	---------------------	------------------------------





6.1	Floppy drive option		93XX-FD01			1





6.2	Upper cover		UC93X1-FD01		1





6.3	Floppy drive		335 023 203			1





6.4	Cup		CUP-FD01-1			1





6.5	Support		70FD01091			1





6.6	Frame		70FD01031			1


	


6.7	Floppy/Printer/Centronics interface		F9300-6			1





6.8	Flat cable 26 P		780 791 630			1





6.9	Flat cable 40 P		780 801 015			1





6.10	Screw M3x6		550 430 106			2


	Washer M3		551 430 400			2





6.11 	Nut banc lock M3		554 030 101			2





6.12	Screw M3x6		550 430 106			1





6.13	Screw M2.5X4		550 425 104			4





6.14	Screw self taping M3x5		554 430 002			4





8.1	Floppy and Printer options		93XX-FDGP			1





8.2	Floppy&Printer Upper cover		UC93X1-FDGP			1





















































�











Figure 9.7 : GP01 Graphic Printer Option


�
9.7.1	9362-GP01 Printer Option	Part Description	Quantity per Assembly


	------------------------------------	---------------------	 ------------------------------





7.1	Graphic printer option	93XX-GP01		1





7.2	Upper cover	UC93X1-GP01	1





7.3	Graphic printer	334 000 832		1





7.4	Box	BOX-GP01		1





7.5	Frame	70GP01031		1





7.6	Printer interface card	F9300-7		1





7.7	Cover	COVER-GP01		1





7.8	Switch push button	709 450 523		1





7.9	Floppy/Printer/Cent interface	F9300-6		1





7.10	Flat cable 26 P	780 791 604		1


7.11	Flat cable 40 P	780 801 015		1


7.12	Flat cable 20 P	780 721 022		1


7.13	Power supply cable	780 210 030		1





7.14	Cover Axle	70GP01041		1


7.15	Cutter	70GP01051		1


7.16	Slide latch	530 040 005		2





7.17	Flat washer M3	551 430 100		3


7.18	Nut acorn M3	552 430 300		3


7.19	Screw self taping M3x5	554 430 002		2





7.20	Push switch extender		70GP01061		1





7.21	Screw M3x6	550 430 106		4


	Washer M3	551 430 400		4


7.22	Screw M3x5	554 430 002		4


7.23	Screw M3x6	550 430 106		2


	Washer M3	551 430 400		2





7.24	Thermal paper roll	344 000 042		1


7.25	Auto adhesive rubber band			1





8.1	Floppy and Printer options	93XX-FDGP		1


8.2	Floppy&Printer Upper cover		UC93X1-FDGP		1












































































































































		


		


	











	





Figure 9.9 : 9384 DSO Front View�





















�









































		


F
